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Facts Already Established Before Trial

Summary Judgement

Decision and Order
INDEXNO, 452564/2D22 _.

NYSCEFDOC.NO. 1531 RECEIVEDNYSCEF: 09/26/2D23

SUPREMECOURTOFTHESTATEOFNEWYORK
NEWYORKCOUNTY

PRESENT:HON.ARTHURF.ENGORON PART 37
Jussee

INDEXNO. 452564/2022
PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFNEWYORK.BYLETMA
JAMES.ATTORNEYGENERALOFTHESTATEOFNEW 3,
YORK' blOTIONDATES 09f05f2023 �=

OAG has submitted conclusive evidence that between 2014 and 2021,

defendants overvalued the assets reported in the SFCs between 17.27-38.51%; this amounts to a
WAL

_ discrepancy of between $812 million and $2.2 billion dollars. NYSCEF Doc. No. 766 at 70.
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Each Individual

Defendant Acted Donald Trump, Jr.

Knowingly and

Intentionally

Allen Weisselberg

Donald J. Eric Trump

Trump

Jeffrey McConney
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Jeffrey McConney | Defendant

"I went to work for the Trump Organization,

it was a lot more fun accounting because I got to

deal with more vibrant assets, The Apprentice for

one of them. I got to do a lot of things that the

normal accountant wouldn't be able to do.
November 21, 2023

TRIAL TRANSCRIPT * * *

5042:11-15

²

... And to be hit over the head every time with a

negative comment over something is just really

frustrating, and I gave
up."
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Hawthorn Was Qualified to Consult on the SFCs, Birney Was Not

Mark Hawthorn Patrick Birney

COO Assistant VP, Financial Operations

Trump Hotels The Trump Organization

Qualified UnqualifiedX

Q. If at any point in time between 2016 and 2021, No knowledge, training, or familiarity with:

Mr. Weisselberg, Mr. McConney or Mr. Birney had

asked for your assistance in addressing issues of
"

Accounting principles GAAP

GAAP compliance for Mr. Trump's Statement of

Financial Condition, would you have been able
" Financial Accounting Standards Board

to provide such assistance based on your

knowledge and experience?
"

"Accounting standards
codification"

A. Yes. " ASC 274 governing personal financial

Q. Did Mr. Weisselberg, Mr. McConney or Mr. Birney
statements

ever ask you for such assistance?

A. No.

Trial Tr. 1489:11-20 Trial Tr. 1211:5-1212:7, 1200:17-21
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Donald J. Trump and the Trustees Are Responsible for the SFCs

June 30, 2014 June 30, 2017

BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

Such valuation methods include, but are not limited to, the use of appraisals,

capitalization of anticipated earnings, recent sales and offers, and estimates of current

values as determined by Mr. Trump in conjunction with his associates and, in some DONALD J. TRUMP

instances, outside professionals.
" """ ""

BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

Assets are stated at their estimated current values and liabilities at their estimated

current amounts using various valuation methods. Such valuation methods include, but

are not limited to, the use of appraisals, capitalization of anticipated earnings, recent

sales and offers, and estimates of current values as determined by the new Trustees of

The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended, (the

"Trustees") in conjunction with their associates and, in some instances, outside

professionals. Considerable judgment is necessary to interpret market data and develop
EISERMAZARSLLPISANINDEPENDENTMEMBERF MOFMAZARSGROUP

the related estimates of current value.

FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG40000714
. .. PXJ55,page1of24

PX-730, PX-755
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Re resentations to Mazars
March 10, 2017

Mazars USA LLP

60 Crossways Park Drive West, Suite 301

March 10, 2017
Woodbury, NY 11797

2) We have made available to you all financial records and related data, and any additional
"""T°2"?ª""

information you requested from us for the purpose of the compilation. We have notNewYork,NY19022

March10,2017 knowingly withheld from you any financial records or related data that in our judgment

==0eWe-, would be relevant to your compilation.
Woodbury,NY 11797

2016,andtherelatednotestothestatementoff nancialconditionforthepurposeof
accountingandfinancialreportingexpertisetoassistusinthepresentationofthesta
ilnancialconditionin accordancewithaccountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedinti

=f=======zon 14 No events have occurred subsequent to the date of the statement of financial condition and
accordancewithaccountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmeri
ce-mpm-.ns--d..d...1ng-m.-ts.t- through the date of this letter that would require adjustments to, or disclosure in, the
Itemsareconsideredmaterial,regardlessofsize,if theyinvolveanomissionormissta
accountinginformationthat,inlightofsurroundingcircumstances,makesit probabi
ju ntofareasonablepersonusingtheinformationwouldbechangedorinfluenc

WeconfÀm,tothebestofourknowledgeandbelief,asofMarch10,2017,the
representationsmadetoyouduringyourcompilation. ____ .______________ _ ____

1) Weacknowledgeourresponsibilityandhavefulfilledourresponsibilitiesfor the
preparationandfairpresentationofthepersonalfinancialstatementinaccordancewith
accountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmerica,exceptforthe
followingitems:

AccountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmericarequirethat . .
personalfinancialstatements:includeapmvisionforcurrentincometaxes,aswellas
estimatedincometaxesonthedifferencesbetweentheestimatedcunentvaluesof
assetsandtheestimatedcurrentamountsof liabilitiesandtheirtaxhases;present
cash,marketablesecuritiesandhedgefundsseparately;includeamountsto be
receivedinthefuturefromestimatedcunentvaluesthatarenonforfeitable,fixedand
detenninable,anddonotrequireanyftnureservices;recordthecurrentestimated gegar
valueofallcloselyheldandotherbusinessentitiesasanetinvestment(assetsnetof
liabilities)anddisclosesummarizedfinancialinformationabouteachentity;reconi
non-interestbearingdepositsinexchangeforrightsorprivileges;and,includeall
assetsandliabilitiesoftheindividualwhosefinancialstatementsarepresented. Allen Weisselberg Donald J. np, Jr.

PX-741 Chief Financial Officer Executiv--
Trustee, The Donald 1 Trump Revocable Trustee, The Donald J. Trump Recovable

FORA/FOILCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARSeNYAG400012ti6~°° Trust dated Apnl 7, 2014, as amended Trust dated ApnI 7, 2014, as amended
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SFCs "should no longer be relied
upon"

February 9, 2022

W1aZaYS "";;,°!o0..,NewYork.NewYork10020

February9.2022
VIAELECTRONICMAIL
AlanGarten,Esq.

725FifthA

~2 We write to advise that the Statements of Financial Condition for Donald J. Trump for the years

ending June 30, 2011 - June 30, 2020, should no longer be relied upon and you should inform

Se any recipients thereof who are currently relying upon one or more of those documents that
AttomeyG

E"3 those documents should not be relied upon.
isappropri:

a rdanceÃprohMssionalstandards.Asutmquentreviewt workpapersconfirms

Dueinparttoourdecisionregardingthefinancialstatements,aswellasthetotalityofthe
circumstances,wehavealsoreachedthepointsuchthatthereisanon-waivableconflictof
interestwiththeTrumpOrganization.Asaresult,wearenotabletoprovideanynewwork
producttotheTrumpOrganization.
Asofthiswriting,thereareonlyalimitednumberoftaxretumsthatstillremaintobefiled.
includingthoseofDonaldJ.TrumpandMelaniaTrump.Wewillbeprovidingyoualistof
thoseretumsandtheirstatustowardscompletionseparately.
TheduedatetofilethoseretumsisFebruary15,2022.Webelievetheonlyinformationleftto
completethoseretumsistheinformationregardingtheMattCalimariJr.apartment.Asyou
know,DonaldBenderhasbeenaskingforthisinformationforseveralmonthsbuthasnot
receivedit. Oncethatinformationisprovidedtoyournewtaxpreparers,theretumscanbe

FOlLEXEMPT|HIGHLYCONFIDENTIAL TTO,06168752
PX-02994

PX-2994.oane2of3

PX-2994 at 2
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Evidence Promised: Evidence Shown:

Jeffrey McConney | Defendant

Mr. Robert: nov.mL.3 2o, 2o23

"...you're going to [hear] Q. Was there ever a time that

diametrically opposed testimony, Mr. Bender requested you make

either today or tomorrow, from a change to the Statement of

Mr.
McConney..." Financial Condition and you

didn't follow his request?

A. Not that I can remember, no.

Q. Did you ever ignore a request

from Mr. Bender for information?

A. No.

Trial Tr. 558:10-12 Trial Tr. 4930:09-15
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Jason Donald

Flemmons Bender
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Jason Professor

Flemmons Eric Lewis
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C 274 does not g

arty carte blanch



fense Exp
e Irrelevan



Defendants'
Experts

Jason Eli Robert Steven Steven

Flemmons Bartov Unell Witkoff Collins

Steven Frederick Gary David John Lawrence

Laposa Chin Giulietti Miller Shubin Moens
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Defendants'
Experts

3iEAman

Jason Eli Robert Steven Steven

Flemmons Bartov Unell Witkoff Collins

Steven Frederick Gary David John Lawrence
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Defendants'
Proposed

Findings of Fact

453. Flemmons identified several very apparent GAAP departures in the ECVs and

RE COURTOFTHESTATEOFNEWYORK

PEOPLEOF THESTATEOFNEWYORK,BY Inde
Supporting documentation that would have been equally visible to Mazars and Whitley Penn.LETITIAJAMES,AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofNew

York,

PlaintitT,

4347:25-4348:24, 4374:14-22, 4375:9-11, 4414:11-16, 4522:16-4523:2.
DONALDJ.TRUMP,DONALDTRUMP,JR.,ERIC
TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP, ALLEN
WEISSELBERG,JEFFREYMCCONNEY,THE
DONALDJ. TRUMPREVOCABLETRUST,THE

o2üErRs"EE 454. There is no record evidence of any GAAP departure that would not have been
ENDEAVOR12 LLC, 401 NORTHWABASH
VENTURELLC,TRUMPOLDPOSTOFFICELLC,
40WALLSTREETLLC,andSEVENSPRINGSLLC,

apparent to
Defendants'

outside accountants from the support provided. 4435:18-4436:3,

'"°s'°5ä°s =°"= 4442:3-8TRUST,THETRUMPORGANIZATION,INC.,TRUMPd *
HOLDINGSLLC,DJTHOLDINGSMANAGINGMEMB1
LLC,401NORTHWABASHVENTURELLC,TRUMPC

WALLSTREETLLC,andSEVENSPRINGSLLC

NYSCEF No. 1663 - Proposed Findings of Fact at ¶ 453, 454

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Closing Presentation PDX-7.21


